

New No.612131/16
Suresh Kumar vs. Vishal Shokeen & Anr.

06.07.2017

Present : Plaintiff with counsel Sh.Vijender Kumar, Advocate.
Counsel for the Defendant.

Case is listed for PE. It is submitted by the counsel for the Plaintiff that the Plaintiff's witness is on his way to the court and would reach the court within 10 minutes. Let the witness be awaited.

(Kaveri Baweja)
Additional District Judge-03 (West)
Tis Hazari Courts: Delhi.
06.07.2017

File taken up again at 11:50 AM.

Present : Plaintiff in person.
Sh.L.C.Rajput – counsel for the Defendant.

The witness of the Plaintiff Sh.Ravinder Singh has not appeared. One counsel Ms.Shelly, Advocate has now appeared. She states that she is appearing on behalf of the said witness. She further submits that on account marriage of the daughter of the witness Sh.Ravinder Singh, which took place day before yesterday, the witness was unable to appear today.

The request for adjournment is strongly opposed by the counsel for the Defendant. Having gone through the record, it appears that the Plaintiff has not been able to lead evidence on the last several dates of hearing. Even cost of Rs.1000/- was also imposed upon the Plaintiff on 04.05.2016 with clarification that in case the PE is not lead on the next date of hearing, necessary adverse orders shall follow.

: 2 :

In these circumstances and in view of the above observations, I see no ground to give any further opportunity to the Plaintiff to lead evidence. Accordingly, PE is hereby closed.

The case is adjourned for DE on **16.08.2017**. Affidavits of Defendant's witness, if any, be filed positively within 10 days after supplying advance copy to the Plaintiff.

(Kaveri Baweja)
Additional District Judge-03 (West)
Tis Hazari Courts: Delhi.
06.07.2017